“Management Long Stop Date” means a period ending on the date of expiry of 6 (six) months from 
the date on which the Board approves adoption of Part B of these Articles. 

“Material Subsidiary” means a Subsidiary of the Company whose annual revenue exceeds INR 

75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crore) in the immediately preceding Financial Year.  

“Member ROFO Notice” has the meaning ascribed to it in Article 145(i)(b) (Transfer Restrictions on 
Gandhi Family Members). 

“Member ROFO Notice Period” has the meaning ascribed to it in Article 145(i)(b) (Transfer

[...]

or (b) the Management Long Stop Date. 

(ii) Subject to Applicable Law and with effect from the Effective Date, each Nominee Director of 

the Company shall be entitled to receive remuneration and/or consultancy fee, by whatever name 
called,  of INR 1,50,00,000 (Indian Rupee One Crore Fifty Lakhs) per annum payable quarterly 
until the earlier of: (a) expiry of 5 (five) years from the Effective Date; and (b) or such other 
earlier date as may be determined by the FBB (“Remuneration Fall-Away Events”). The 
remuneration and/or consultancy fee, by whatever name called, payable by the Company to the